UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel	*	
CORI RIGSBY AND KERRI RIGSBY	*	RELATORS/COUNTER-DEFENDANTS
	*	
VS.	*	CASE NO. 1:06cv00433-LTS-RHW
	*	
STATE FARM MUTUAL	*	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	*	DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF
	*	
and	*	
	*	
FORENSIC ANALYSIS ENGINEERING	*	
CORPORATION, EXPONENT, INC.	*	
HAAG ENGINEERING CO.,	*	
JADE ENGINEERING,	*	
RIMKUS CONSULTING GROUP INC.,	*	
STRUCTURES GROUP,	*	
E.A. RENFROE, INC., JANA RENFROE,	*	
GENE RENFROE; AND ALEXIS KING	*	DEFENDANTS
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*	

HAAG ENGINEERING CO.'S RESPONSE TO RELATORS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION [223] AND JOINDER IN STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY'S REBUTTAL IN SUPPORT OF ITS [91] MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

COMES NOW, Defendant, Haag Engineering Co. ("Haag"), who joins in State Farm Mutual Insurance Company's ("State Farm") Rebuttal in Support of its Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction [Doc. 225]. Haag herein joins, adopts and incorporates herein by reference the arguments made by State Farm in its Rebuttal [Doc. 225], as if stated herein *in extenso*, as further support of Haag's Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction [Doc. 106]. WHEREFORE, Haag Engineering Co. prays that Relators' First Amended Complaint be

dismissed against Haag, and that Haag be awarded all costs incurred in defending this action and

bringing its Motion, and for all other relief to which the Court may find it entitled.

Respectfully submitted, this 16th day of September, 2008.

HAAG ENGINEERING CO.

By: <u>/s/ Kathryn Platt</u>

LARRY G. CANADA (MSB #10480) KATHRYN BREARD PLATT (MSB#102141) GALLOWAY, JOHNSON, TOMPKINS, BURR & SMITH 1213 31st Avenue Gulfport, MS 39501 Telephone: (228) 214-4250 Facsimile: (228) 214-9650

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned attorney for Galloway, Johnson, Tompkins, Burr & Smith, has this day served a copy of the above and foregoing upon all counsel of record and other interested persons via the Court's Electronic Notification System, and further, a copy of the above and foregoing has been served upon the following non-ECF participant via United States mail, postage prepaid:

Robert K. Kochan, President 3401 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 101 Raleigh, NC 27604 FORENSIC ANALYSIS ENGINEERING CORPORATION, PRO SE

THIS the 16th day of September, 2008.

/s/ Kathryn Platt KATHRYN BREARD PLATT (MSB#102141)